
 

 

 

 
Date of issue: Monday 10th July 2017 

 
  

MEETING  EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 (Councillors Anderson, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, 
Chohan, N Holledge, Kelly, Pantelic and Qaseem) 

  
 Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Jo Rockall (Secondary School Teacher Representative) 

Maggie Stacey (Head Teacher Representative) 
 

 Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 Hamzah Ahmed (Slough Youth Parliament) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
SCRUTINY OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

DAVID GORDON 
 
01753 875411 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare 
that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with Paragraph 3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Election of Chair for 2017-18 
 

  

3.   Election of Vice-Chair for 2017-18 
 

  

4.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th April 2017 
 

1 – 8 - 

5.   Action Progress Report 
 

9 - 10 All 

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

6.   Member Questions 
 

  

 (An opportunity for Panel Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 
minutes allocated). 
 

  

7.   Five Year Plan - Outcome 1 Group Progress 
Report 
 

11 - 18 All 

8.   School Improvement Partnership 
 

19 - 26 All 

9.   Soulsbury Pay Scale - Verbal Update 
 

 All 

 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION 
 

10.   Forward Work Programme 
 

27 - 30 - 

11.   Date of Next Meeting - 25th October 2017   



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 

Press and Public 
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By 
entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs 
of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming 
or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor 
should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, 
additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been 
discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on 
Wednesday, 19th April, 2017. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Brooker (Chair), Chahal (Vice-Chair), Anderson, Chohan 

(from 8.04pm), N Holledge, Pantelic, Qaseem and Sadiq  
  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors M Holledge, Munawar and Nazir   

  

Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
Hamzah Ahmed (Slough Youth Parliament) 
  
 
Apologies for Absence:- Jo Rockall  

(Secondary School Teacher Representative) 
Maggie Stacey 
(Head Teacher Representative) 

 
PART 1 

 
51. Declaration of Interest  

 
Cllr Brooker declared his daughter’s previous attendance at Burnham Park 
Academy and his positions as Governor at Churchmead and Ryvers Schools. 
He also declared his membership of Slough Borough Council’s (SBC) Foster 
Panel. 
 
Cllr N Holledge declared her position as a Governor at Cippenham Nursery. 
Hamzah Ahmed declared his membership of the Local Safeguarding Panel 
and his position as Governor at Cippenham Primary School. Cllr Chahal 
declared his position as the Chair of Governors at Lea Nursery School. 
 

52. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th March 2017  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th March 2017 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

53. Action Progress Report  
 
Resolved: That the Action Progress Report be noted. 
 

54. Member Questions  
 
No members’ questions were received prior to the meeting. 
 

55. Ofsted Monitoring Visit  
 
The 2nd Monitoring Visit had been held in late February 2017 and focused on 
care leavers. This area of work was shared by SBC and the Children’s 
Services Trust (SCST); the visit had been rigorous and had found several 

AGENDA ITEM 4

Page 1



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 19.04.17 

positive developments. As a result, the service for care leavers was providing 
a good example of joint working between SBC and SCST. 
 
The visit had taken the form of a series of activities (e.g. review of case 
records, interviews with staff) and had explored areas highlighted as weak by 
the last full Ofsted Inspection. As a result, the progress made from the low 
base inherited in 2015 had been noted on matters such as accommodation. 
As part of this, Ofsted had visited care leavers in their new housing (e.g. 
YMCA) and al
[...]
 beyond the present 
financial year was impossible. As well as the increased number of staff 

Page 2



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 19.04.17 

(from 3 to 9) the number of care leavers on Child Protection Plans had 
reduced, which further assisted with making work loads manageable. 
Whilst the number of cases per worker was now closer to the standard 
guidance for an ideal workload (20), some cases were now living some 
distance from Slough; this complicated logistics for staff. SCST was 
working with local authorities in the areas concerned to manage this 
appropriately. 

• Of the 37 staff in the service, approximately 35% of them were 
temporary. Whilst this was lower than the figure inherited, SCST 
wanted to align this with the ration in other hubs it ran (approximately 
17%). However, SCST was confident that the quality of its workforce 
was improving significantly. 

• The 3rd Ofsted Monitoring Visit was scheduled for 15th – 16th June 2017 
and would focus on child protection. The 4th visit would be likely to 
occur in September 2017, and the subsequent full re-inspection must 
take place by mid 2018. There would also soon be an Ofsted / Care 
Quality Commission joint inspection of the Special Educational Needs 
and Disability (SEND) service. 

 
Resolved: That the 3rd Ofsted Monitoring Visit be added to the agenda for 

25th October 2017. 
 

56. Adoption and Fostering Inspection Outcomes Report  
 
These services had both been inspected recently (fostering in December 
2016 and adoption January 2017) and rated as ‘requires improvement’. This 
was the 1st time that they had been inspected separately, and the process had 
been more than usually intensive (2 inspectors over 5 days). 
 
Whilst the overall rating was ‘requires improvement’, positive aspects had 
been recognised by inspectors. These included: 
 

• Service user involvement 

• Adopters involved on interview panels 

• Internal placements 

• Permanency of placements 

• Children well prepared 

• Fostering recruitment 
 
However, the Ofsted recommendations focused on a number of other areas: 
 

• Formation of a detailed training programme 

• Additional training for staff 

• First aid 

• Commissioning of post-adoption support 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

Page 3



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 19.04.17 

• Both reports highlighted concerns over auditing. At present, neither 
service had put reporting formats or systems in place; however, both 
inspections also had confidence this would be rectified. 

• The issue regarding complaints also involved the formalisation of 
processes. Whilst a case had been resolved, it had not been subject to 
a standardised process. Subsequently, procedures had been tightened 
to end this. 

 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 

57. Special Educational Needs and Disability  
 
The service was working closely with SCST to make improvements. The 
report provided to the Panel covered the last 3 years, which had seen 
significant changes in legislation and the picture in Slough. 
 
The Education, Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) compiled by the service 
currently covered a range of service users from 2 – 25 years of age. This was 
a broad age range. The service was benchmarking itself on a national and 
regional basis. In terms of attainment, outcomes were above average whilst in 
other areas outcomes were in line with averages. However, it had been 
recognised that more SEND places were needed; hence the decision by 
Cabinet to fund these on 20th March 2017. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The proposed National Funding Formula could increase the pressure 
on SEND services. At present, schools were making decisions on the 
numbers of Teaching Assistants they could afford, the class sizes they 
could maintain and the areas of the curriculum they could cover; SEND 
provision would also be a challenge. However, there was n
[...]
 
limited in number. 

• Special Educational Needs Co-Ordinators (SENCOs) were encouraged 
to raise any concerns they had early in the process in order to initiate 

Page 5



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 19.04.17 

diagnostics. The subsequent approach was variable, depending on the 
case involved. It could involve working with teachers to devise 
appropriate in-class strategies, or may involve more formalised 
assessment through standardised testing. Supporting the child’s social 
communication skills may also form a central element. However, the 
support for SENCOs to act as the first point of support was a consistent 
element. 

• In order to avoid repeated changes of key worker for children, long 
term relationships were managed by permanent staff. Locums were 
employed on statutory duties, and also tended to be longer term than 
was often the case in other authorities. 

• Whilst the service was well run (and attracted enquiries from other 
authorities for relevant advice), the decision to end the Soulbury Pay 
Scale for staff in the Psychology Service was an issue. The Director of 
Children’s Services would be raising the matter; however, SBC was not 
alone in this arrangement. However, members expressed an interest in 
the matter, particularly: 

• Why the decision was taken to end the use of Soulbury? 

• What was the impact of the decision (financial and staffing)? 

• What would be the impact of a decision to reverse this? 

• How did SBC’s policy compare with that in neighbouring 
authorities? 

• Given these questions, members also requested that a 
representative from Human Resources attend to answer 
questions. 

• Feedback from schools was taken at the end of every term. This was 
then used to compile annual statistics, which were produced at the end 
of each academic year. As well as the hard data regarding outcomes, it 
also evaluated ‘softer skills’ of the service (e.g. punctuality, ease of 
staff to work alongside). 

• It was currently difficult to make year on year comparisons, as this was 
only the 2nd year of the current Service Level Agreement. Given the 
greater number of schools using the service and the restructuring of 
the team since the previous Agreement, it was not comparable with its 
predecessor. 

 
Resolved: That an agenda item on the Soulbury Pay Scale be added to the 

agenda for 18th July 2017. 
 

59. Section 11 Audits  
 
The last Ofsted Inspection had identified Section 11 auditing as a particular 
area for improvement. These audits were designed to ensure that all Council 
services understood their role in safeguarding, and were implementing 
policies to undertake this. 
 
Senior Management meetings were discussing the matter regularly, with the 
Director of Children’s Services having ownership. Online training had been 
the major issue; however, reporting was proving difficult with individual line 

Page 6



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 19.04.17 

managers asked to implement robust monitoring. The integration of audits 
with the 5 Year Plan also demonstrated corporate commitment. 
 
The Panel raised the following points in discussion: 
 

• The online training was at Level 1. Lists of staff who have not 
completed the course would be sent to managers at the end of April 
2017. 

• The commitment of senior managers to the process was harder to 
measure, which placed its risk rating as ‘amber’.  

• The Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board was accountable 
to SBC’s Chief Executive. Quarterly monitoring of this was now 
underway, with the last meeting having been held in April 2017. 

• The development of a Children’s Early Help Commissioning Board had 
not been on track at the time the current Interim Director of Children’s 
Services took her position. This placed the risk at ‘amber’, but was now 
due to meet in the near future; all parties were confident this would be 
completed by the new deadline of July 2017. 

• Training for Councillors on safeguarding was available; however, this 
did not include the online course. The appraisal system should be used 
to measure the level of understanding possessed by the individual. 

• Frontline staff were supported by further training well beyond the online 
course aimed at all staff. 

 
(Cllr Chohan joined the meeting). 
 
Resolved: That the online training on safeguarding children be extended to 

Councillors. 
 
 
 

60. Examination Results Action Plan  
 
White British students had been identified as a group underachieving in the 
overall examination results for Slough. On this basis, more detailed 
information had been sought to start finding any emerging patterns or possible 
areas for work. The matter had also been discussed with the HMI Education 
Inspector; the possible issue of low numbers magnifying the impact of any 
outliers had been raised, but not to the extent that further work would be 
invalid. 
 
The percentages of students who were white British were 16% at primary 
schools and 17% at secondaries. As a result, those schools which had this 
amount or higher had been identified; in the case of primaries, this was 17 out 
of 29, and in secondaries 7 out of 14. 
 
This did make the area one which could be mapped out; SBC already had a 
specialist advisor on secondary education and was about to recruit some for 
primaries. The matter would be discussed with these. However, members 
also needed to be aware that SBC was not in a position to impose; it could 

Page 7



 
Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 19.04.17 

only co-operate and advise. Should any future conversations suggest that 
joint work on the matter should be pursued, appropriate methods would be 
employed (e.g. focus on clusters of schools). 
 
Resolved: That an agenda item updating on white British 

underachievement in schools be added to the agenda for 18th 
July 2017. 

 
61. Ofsted Inspections - Verbal Update  

 
Only 1 inspection had been completed this term. This was at Pippins Primary, 
and rated the school as ‘good’. Inspectors stated that it was close to receiving 
an ‘outstanding’ grading. 
 
The frequencies of Ofsted inspections were highly variable. Some in SBC’s 
area had not been seen for a decade. Officially, those rated as ‘good’ would 
be inspected at least once every 3 years, whilst those rated as ‘requires 
improvement’ would be subject to regular monitoring visits. 
 
Resolved: That the update be noted. 
 

62. Attendance Record  
 
Resolved: That the attendance record be noted. 
 

63. Date of Next Meeting - 18th July 2017  
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.22 pm) 
 

Page 8



E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 a

n
d
 C

h
il
d
re

n
’s

 S
e
rv

ic
e
s
 S

c
ru

ti
n
y
 P

a
n
e
l 
–
 A

c
ti
o
n
s
 A

ri
s
in

g
 

1
9

th
 A

p
ri

l 
2
0
1
7
 

M
in

u
te

: 
A

ct
io

n
: 

F
o

r:
 

R
e

p
o

rt
 B

a
ck

 T
o

: 

D
a

te
: 

5
9
 

T
h
e
 d
e
v
e
lo
p
m
e
n
t 
o
f 
a
 C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 E
a
rl
y
 H
e
lp
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 B
o
a
rd
 h
a
d
 

n
o
t 
b
e
e
n
 o
n
 t
ra
c
k
 a
t 
th
e
 t
im
e
 t
h
e
 c
u
rr
e
n
t 
In
te
ri
m
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 
C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 

S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 t
o
o
k
 h
e
r 
p
o
s
it
io
n
. 
T
h
is
 p
la
c
e
d
 t
h
e
 r
is
k
 a
t 
‘a
m
b
e
r’
, 
b
u
t 
w
a
s
 n
o
w
 

d
u
e
 t
o
 m
e
e
t 
in
 t
h
e
 n
e
a
r 
fu
tu
re
; 
a
ll 
p
a
rt
ie
s
 w
e
re
 c
o
n
fi
d
e
n
t 
th
is
 w
o
u
ld
 b
e
 

c
o
m
p
le
te
d
 b
y
 t
h
e
 n
e
w
 d
e
a
d
lin
e
 o
f 
J
u
ly
 2
0
1
7
. 

 

D
ir
e
c
to
r 
o
f 

C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 

N
C
S
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 

J
u
ly
 2
0
1
7
 

5
9
 

R
e
s
o
lv

e
d
: 

T
h
a
t 
th
e
 o
n
lin
e
 t
ra
in
in
g
 o
n
 s
a
fe
g
u
a
rd
in
g
 c
h
ild
re
n
 b
e
 

e
x
te
n
d
e
d
 t
o
 C
o
u
n
c
ill
o
rs
. 

 

E
-l
e
a
rn
in
g
 T
e
a
m
 

N
C
S
 S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 P
a
n
e
l 

J
u
ly
 2
0
1
7
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel   
 
DATE:    18th July 2017 
     
CONTACT OFFICER: Cate Duffy 

Director of Children, Learning and Skills 
 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875751 
     
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
FIVE YEAR PLAN – OUTCOME 1 GROUP PROGRESS REPORT 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
This report provides an update to Members on Outcome 1 of the Council’s Five 
Year Plan 2017/2021. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 

Committee is requested to: 
a) Note and comment as appropriate on the report; 
b) Endorse the approach taken by the Director of Children, Learning and Skills 

to promoting and monitoring cross cutting work related to Outcome 1 of the 
Five Year Plan; and  

c) Agree to a schedule of in-depth reviews for each of the work streams in 
Outcome 1 in order that Members can monitor and scrutinise progress. This 
schedule will be agreed between the Director and Members of the Panel, 
with reporting commencing with the next meeting of this Committee. 

 
3a.  Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities applicable to this report 
 

1. Protecting vulnerable children 
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities 
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing 

 
3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes applicable to this report 
  

Outcome 1 – Our children and young people will have the best start in life and 
opportunities to give them positive lives. 

 
4.  Other Implications 
 

(a) Financial 
 
There are no financial implications relating to this report. 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 11



  

(b) Risk Management 
 

Each of the actions that comprise the Outcome 1 Group plan are already 
contained within the service planning framework of the relevant Council 
Directorates and overseen by the corporate Five Year Plan Board, Cabinet and 
Scrutiny committee. Monitoring reports including identification of risks and 
mitigating action will be reported through this governance process. 
 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implicatio
[...]
tiny 
Panel meetings. 

 
8. Appendices Attached 
 

‘A’  – Outcome 1 Group progress (draft). 
 

9. Background Papers 
 

None. 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 A
 

 

 

  

Page 15



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 A
 

 

 

  

Page 16



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 A
 

 

 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel 
 
DATE:    18th July 2017 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Cate Duffy, Director of Children’s Services 
(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875751 
 

Johnny Kyriacou, Head of Education 
(01753) 787672 

       
WARD(S): All Wards 

 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

 
SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT PARTNERSHIP 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To provide information to the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel on the 
collaboration between SBC and the Slough Teaching School Alliance in promoting school 
to school support and the school-led, school improvement system. 

 
2 Recommendation 
 

To acknowledge the partnership work to date and the stakeholders involved. To track  
progress of how school improvement will evolve with the council over the next year. 

 
  

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a     Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 

 Priority 1 – Protecting vulnerable children 
 
3b  Five Year Plan Outcomes 
 

Outcome: Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, resilient and have positive 
life chances  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 19



 

 

4  Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 
There are no significant financial implications associated with this report. 
 
(b) Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None  

Property None  

Human Rights None  

Health and Safety None  

Employment Issues None  

Equalities Issues Seeking to close gaps 
between peers and 
vulnerable groups 

 

Community Support N
[...]

c
h
ie
v
e
m
e
n
t 
in
 s
c
h
o
o
ls
 

 

2
5
 O
c
to
b
e
r 
2
0
1
7
 

 

•
 
3
rd
 O
fs
te
d
 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 V
is
it
 

•
 
S
lo
u
g
h
 C
h
ild
re
n
’s
 S
e
rv
ic
e
s
 T
ru
s
t 
–
 a
n
n
u
a
l 
u
p
d
a
te
 

7
 D
e
c
e
m
b
e
r 
2
0
1
7
 

 
 

 

8
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
1
7
 

 

  

1
4
 M
a
rc
h
 2
0
1
7
 

 

 
 

1
8
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
7
 

   

Page 29



A
p
p
e
n
d
ix
 A
 

  T
o
 b
e
 p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
: 

•
 
1
4
 –
 1
9
 p
ro
v
is
io
n
 a
n
d
 l
in
k
s
 t
o
  
e
c
o
n
o
m
ic
 s
tr
a
te
g
y
 

•
 
P
ro
g
re
s
s
 w
it
h
 S
E
N
D
 r
e
fo
rm
s
 i
m
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 

•
 
Y
o
u
th
 O
ff
e
n
d
in
g
 T
e
a
m
 –
 l
in
k
s
 t
o
  
N
E
E
T
 r
e
d
u
c
ti
o
n
 

•
 
T
h
e
 r
o
le
 o
f 
 s
c
h
o
o
l 
to
 s
c
h
o
o
l 
s
u
p
p
o
rt
 i
n
 S
lo
u
g
h
–
 i
n
c
lu
d
in
g
  
B
e
e
c
h
w
o
o
d
 a
n
d
 H
e
rs
c
h
e
l 
M
A
T
 

•
 
N
a
ti
o
n
a
l 
F
u
n
d
in
g
 F
o
rm
u
la
 u
p
d
a
te
  

•
 
P
ro
g
re
s
s
 w
it
h
 3
0
 h
o
u
rs
 E
a
rl
y
 Y
e
a
rs
 e
n
ti
tl
e
m
e
n
t 

•
 
S
lo
u
g
h
 F
iv
e
 Y
e
a
r 
P
la
n
 –
 O
u
r 
c
h
ild
re
n
 a
n
d
 y
o
u
n
g
 p
e
o
p
le
 w
ill
 h
a
v
e
 t
h
e
 b
e
s
t 
s
ta
rt
 i
n
 l
if
e
 a
n
d
 o
p
p
o
rt
u
n
it
ie
s
 t
o
 g
iv
e
 t
h
e
m
 p
o
s
it
iv
e
 l
iv
e
s
 

•
 
M
a
rc
h
 A
n
n
u
a
l 
U
p
d
a
te
 o
n
 s
c
h
o
o
l 
s
ta
n
d
a
rd
s
 i
n
 S
lo
u
g
h
 

•
 
4
th
 O
fs
te
d
 M
o
n
it
o
ri
n
g
 V
is
it
 

•
 
T
h
e
 C
o
u
n
c
il’
s
 r
o
le
 i
n
 C
h
ild
re
n
 M
is
s
in
g
 E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 E
le
c
ti
v
e
 H
o
m
e
 E
d
u
c
a
ti
o
n
 

 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th April 2017
	5 Action Progress Report
	7 Five Year Plan - Outcome 1 Group Progress Report
	7 - Appendix A Outcome RAG Ratings

	8 School Improvement Partnership
	8 - Appendix A Slough Local School Improvement Fund

	10 Forward Work Programme
	10 - ECS Work Programme - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel – Meeting held on Tuesday, 
18th July, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Anderson, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chohan, N Holledge, 
Kelly and Pantelic

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor R Sandhu  

Education Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Jo Rockall – Secondary School Teacher Representative
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members
Hamzah Ahmed – Slough Youth Parliament

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Brooker declared his positions as Governor at Churchmead and Ryvers 
Schools. He also declared his membership of Slough Borough Council’s 
(SBC) Foster Panel.

Hamzah Ahmed declared his membership of the Local Safeguarding Panel 
and his position as Governor at Cippenham Primary School.

2. Election of Chair for 2017-18 

Cllr Pantelic nominated Cllr Brooker as Chair for the Panel. This was 
seconded by Cllr N Holledge.

Resolved: that Cllr Brooker be elected to the position of Chair of the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel unanimously 
for the Municipal Year 2017 – 18.

(At this point, Cllr Brooker took the Chair).

3. Election of Vice-Chair for 2017-18 

Resolved: that Cllr Kelly be elected to the position of Vice-Chair of the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel unanimously 
for the Municipal Year 2017 – 18.

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 19th April 2017 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 19th April 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 18.07.17

5. Action Progress Report 

The Children’s Early Help Commissioning Board would be in place for the 
new academic year. Meanwhile, the matter of online training on safeguarding 
children would be pursued.

Resolved: That the Action Progress Report be noted.

(Cllr Chahal joined the meeting).

6. Member Questions 

The responses to the members’ questions were circulated to the Panel.

Resolved: That the responses be noted.

(Cllr Chohan joined the meeting).

7. Five Year Plan - Outcome 1 Group Progress Report 

The Director of Children’s Services had been put in charge of the delivery of 
the outcome. The outcome was one of five, and (as with the others) a group 
had been established to oversee progress. The outcome also reported to 
Cabinet and featured in individual staff appraisals, and therefore featured at 
all levels of strategic planning.

However, some elements of the outcome did not fit within the Children’s 
Services directorate (e.g. childhood obesity); outcome one had significantly 
more cross-cutting themes than the other four outcomes. As a result, the 
outcome delivery group reflected this in its diverse membership. The group 
was also establishing baselines for performance, although in some areas (e.g. 
proportion of local children subject to child protection plans) this was 
inappropriate and in other areas it would take a significant length of time 
before the suitable baseline was apparent.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee would discuss the matter of 
childhood obesity on 14th September 2017, with a view to 
commissioning a Task & Finish Group.

 Regarding the proportion of local children subject to child protection 
plans, the numbers involved were not indications of ‘success’ or 
otherwise in isolation. However, figures which were at significant 
variance from previous levels would generate discussion.

 Several initiatives were underway on childhood obesity. Some were 
targeted at children who were already deemed to be overweight (e.g. 
‘Let’s Get Going), whilst others were preventative (e.g. ‘Daily Mile’, 
efforts to make the school day less sedentary). In addition to these 
programmes, SBC was working across departments and also 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 18.07.17

considering how SBC could be role models and leaders in the area. 
The wider context (e.g. housing, leisure strategy, parenting) were also 
part of discussions and would feature in any future Task & Finish 
Group.

 The leisure strategy had seen significant expenditure; however, 
members stated that involvement of the public and connection with 
public health and schools would improve outcomes.

 As well as the major policy areas, SBC should consider the messages 
sent out by all of its actions. As an example, the vending machine in St 
Martin’s Place reception currently sold carbonated drinks, sweets and 
crisps. A more healthy set of options may support efforts to boost 
outcomes for local children.

 The current wording of the target was ‘reduce the rise in prevalence of 
childhood obesity’. The level of ambition in this was questioned; in 
addition, how would SBC ensure that responsibility for this was not so 
diffuse that no-one was ultimately held to account for its progress?

 Some members argued that the recent rise in type 2 diabetes may 
necessitate a more radical approach (comparable with the public 
smoking ban introduced in 2007). In addition, it may be necessary to 
identify specific schools or geographical areas of Slough where obesity 
was significantly higher than elsewhere in the borough.

 Whilst SBC was confident of the approaches taken by schools on 
healthy eating, it was recognised that further investigation into the 
causes of obesity was required. A radical collective partnership 
response would be needed to resolve the matter effectively.

 A meeting of the leaders of the strategic solutions to obesity would be 
held in the summer of 2017. This would identify the barriers to progress 
and the issues involved. 

Resolved:
1. That an item on ‘Stay Safe’ be added to the agenda for 25th October 

2017.
2. That an item on ‘Achieve Economic Wellbeing’ be added to the agenda 

for 8th February 2018.
3. That an item on ‘Enjoy and Achieve’ be added to the agenda for 14th 

March 2018.
4. That an update on the Overview and Scrutiny Committee’s work on 

childhood obesity be added to the agenda on 25th October 2017.

8. School Improvement Partnership 

The report was based on previous discussions the Panel had held regarding 
underachievement amongst white British children. The paper outlined the 
relationship SBC had with local schools; rather than being able to dictate to 
schools what their policies would be, SBC worked in partnership with them on 
strategic planning.

SBC had set aside £150,000 to spend on the Slough Teaching School 
Alliance (STSA). In addition to this, a Liaison Officer had been appointed to 
operate as a bridge between SBC and schools. This individual worked for 2 



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 18.07.17

days a week on their responsibilities, and also had an established reputation 
in Slough as an experienced head teacher. Schools were asked to submit 
bids for a part of the £150,000, with each of the institutions being aware that 
they were likely to receive around £3,000; as a result, joint bids were being 
welcomed to increase that figure. Some proposals (e.g. bids for supporting 
English teaching) had already received funding.

Schools were also being encouraged to offer each other support as 
appropriate; for example, Upton Court Grammar School was giving help to 
Ditton Park School on teaching students with higher ability. In general, SBC 
was moving away from a traditional ‘tick list’ approach of school inspections 
towards an ongoing, collaborative partnership style of working.

The Panel raised the following points in discussion:

 The new approach was also a result of the money being used coming 
from the Designated Schools Grant (DSG). Given the role of the 
Schools Forum in deciding this allocation of money, partnership 
working was a desirable outcome.

 SBC was also able to use its position to inform schools on the overall 
strategic situation across Slough. This helped with initiatives such as 
the English Hub, which helped with English teaching across the area.

 The measurement of the benefits accrued by these initiatives was 
agreed with the participant schools on the basis on the project’s remit. 
For example, the English Network was clearly targeted on the new 
specifications for A Level and GCSE English, and was aimed at 
consistency of appraisal so that students entered examinations with a 
clearer idea of expectations. This would therefore help with student 
attainment.

 South Buckinghamshire District Council also had a similar 
arrangement, with some of its ideas (e.g. joint inset days) possibly 
applicable in Slough.

 SBC now had consultants for primary and secondary schools; these 
individuals could advise and encourage schools but were unable to 
enforce policies.

 STSA was one element of schools improvement. SBC was also 
committed to gathering strategic intelligence, holding challenging 
conversations with schools as appropriate. However, regarding the 
Panel’s interest in white British underachievement, this had not been 
the subject of any school’s proposal and SBC had not compiled a 
complete analysis of the situation yet.

 Overall, SBC was satisfied that it had recruited to key posts in the 
education team. Whilst much work remained to be done, the overall 
direction of travel was welcomed.

 The Schools Forum would discuss matters such as the future of the 
Senior Education Liaison Officer and other issues relating to funding. 
However, it was a desire of the Forum that initiatives would not be 
halted during an academic year.

Resolved: That the report be noted.



Education and Children's Services Scrutiny Panel - 18.07.17

9. Soulsbury Pay Scale - Verbal Update 

The matter remained with Human Resources; management had recently held 
a discussion on the issue, and had requested more information. The question 
had been raised by SBC’s problems with recruiting for 3 Educational 
Psychologists, despite advertising for these positions on a number of 
occasions. SBC’s salaries had been identified as a potential factor in this.

The request for information focused on 2 questions; proof that other 
authorities paid the Soulbury Pay Scale and evidence that any decision to pay 
it in this case would not have further implications for SBC. On the second 
question, officers were confident that Soulbury’s applicability solely for 
Education Psychologists and School Improvement staff would contain any 
increase in pay.

Members reflected their previously stated wish to have information from 
Human Resources on the history of the decision. 

Resolved: That the Panel receive information regarding the questions 
raised at the meeting on 19th April 2017.

10. Forward Work Programme 

Resolved:
1. That an item on 14 – 19 provision and links to economic strategy be 

added to the agenda for 8th February 2018.
2. That an item on school standards in Slough be added to the agenda for 

14th March 2018.
3. That an item on the role of school to school support in Slough be 

added to the agenda for 18th April 2018.

11. Date of Next Meeting - 25th October 2017 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 8.04 pm)


